
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————
CAROL ANNE BOND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

————— ◆ —————
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
HOME SCHOOL LEGAL DEFENSE
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

————— ◆ —————
Michael P. Farris
Counsel of Record
J. Michael Smith
James R. Mason III
Darren A. Jones
Peter K. Kamakawiwoole, Jr.
HOME SCHOOL LEGAL DEFENSE ASSOCIATION
One Patrick Henry Circle
Purcellville, Virginia 20132
(540) 338-5600
michaelfarris@hsllda.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: May 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. INTERNATIONAL LEGAL THEORY SEEKS TO CONTROL VIRTUALLY EVERY ASPECT OF DOMESTIC LAW.....	3
A. The Scope and Reach of International Law has Expanded Dramatically since <i>Missouri v. Holland</i>	3
B. Modern International Law Purports to Reach all Conduct within a Nation- State, no Matter how Local or Intimate	8
1. National Governments are Obligated to Direct and Control the Duration and Content of Education	11

2. Modern International Law Touches and Regulates the Most Intimate Associations in Family Law 17

C. Modern International Agreements Universally Proclaim the Primacy of International Law over Domestic Law, and National Law over State Law..... 20

II. FEDERALISM REQUIRES THAT TREATY-IMPLEMENTING LEGISLATION HAVE A DEMONSTRABLE NEXUS TO THE INTERNATIONAL INTERESTS REPRESENTED IN THE TREATY 25

A. The Founders Understood the Treaty Power as Unqualified Within the Realm of Federal Sovereignty 25

B.	This Court's Construction of the Treaty Power is Consistent with the Limitation of Federalism the Founders Envisioned.....	30
1.	This Court's Commerce Clause Jurisprudence is Instructive on the Tenth Amendment's Role in Limiting the Treaty Power.....	33
2.	If a Treaty-Implementing Statute Regulates Purely Domestic Activity, There Must Be a Clear Nexus Between That Activity and the International Relationship That Underlies the Treaty	36
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	31, 35, 37, 39
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	33
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	34, 36
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	34
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	32, 38
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985).....	33

<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	34
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	33, 34, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	34
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 311 U.S. 111 (1942)	33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

FLA. CONST. art. 6, § 4	10
U.S. CONST. amend. X	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	30
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2	30
U.S. CONST. art. V	32, 38
U.S. CONST. art. VI	30, 32

STATUTES

24 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 13-1326 (2013)	12
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 15-802.D.4 (2013)	13
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 10-184 (2013)	12

D.C. CODE § 38-202(a) (2012)..... 12

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 380.1561(1) (2013)..... 12

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 115C-378 (2013)..... 12

N.Y. [EDUC.] LAW § 3205.1 (2013) 12

UTAH CODE ANN. § 53A-11-102(1)(a)(ii)(A) (2013)... 13

VA. CODE ANN. § 22.1-254.A (2013)..... 12

WASH REV. CODE § 28A.225.010(1) (2013) 12

RULE

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 THE WORKS OF JOHN C. CALHOUN
(Richard K. Cralle ed., 1854)..... 27, 38

3 JONATHAN ELLIOT, THE DEBATES IN THE
SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE
ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION
(2d ed. 1836)..... 26, 27

3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE
CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 1502
(1833) 29, 38

3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE
CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 1503
(1833) 28

3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 1513 (1833).....	36
Ana Maria Merico-Stephens, <i>Of Federalism, Human Rights, and the Holland Caveat: Congressional Power to Implement Treaties</i> , 25 MICH. J. INT'L L. 265 (2004).....	27
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women, Art. 2, Sept. 3, 1981, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13	5
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women, Preamble, Sept. 3, 1981, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13	8
GERALDINE VAN BUREN, THE INTERNATIONAL LAW ON THE RIGHTS OF THE CHILD (1998)	14, 18
HERSCH LAUTERPACHT, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS (1950)	5
IAN BROWNLIE, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (7th ed. 2008)	3
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights of 1966, Art. 2(2), Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	5
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights of 1966, Art 2.1, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	5

Letter of Submittal, Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, Nov. 22, 1971, Treaty Doc. 92-12	20
MARY ELLEN O'CONNELL, RICHARD F. SCOTT, AND NAOMI ROHT-ARRIAZA, THE INTERNATIONAL LEGAL SYSTEM: CASES AND MATERIALS (6th ed. 2010).....	4
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF THE LAW OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES § 1 (1965)	3
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES § 101 (1987).....	3, 4
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Bond I</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)	37
U.N. Comm. Econ., Soc., & Cultural Rights [UNCESCR], <i>Report on the Forty-fourth and Forty-fifth Session</i> , U.N. Doc. E/C.12/2010/3 (Mar. 5, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
U.N. Comm. Econ., Soc., & Cultural Rights, <i>Report on the Forty-sixth and Forty-seventh Session</i> , U.N. Doc. E/C.12/2011/3 (Mar. 29, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

- U.N. Comm. Elimination of All Forms of
Discrimination Against Women,
*Concluding Observations of the Committee on
the Elimination of Discrimination Against
Women: Argentina,*
U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/ARG/CO/6
(July 30, 2010) 15, 19, 23
- U.N. Comm. Elimination of All Forms of
Discrimination Against Women,
*Concluding Observations of the Committee on
the Elimination of Discrimination Against
Women: Australia,*
U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/AUL/CO/7
(July 30, 2010) 7, 22
- U.N. Comm. Elimination of All Forms of
Discrimination Against Women,
*Concluding Observations of the Committee on
the Elimination of Discrimination Against
Women: Brazil,*
U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/BRA/CO/7
(Mar. 23, 2012)..... 7
- U.N. Comm. Elimination of All Forms of
Discrimination Against Women,
*Concluding Observations of the Committee on
the Elimination of Discrimination Against
Women: India,*
U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/USR/CO/7
(Nov. 3, 2010) 23

- U.N. Comm. Elimination of All Forms of
Discrimination Against Women,
*Concluding Observations of the Committee on
the Elimination of Discrimination Against
Women: Republic of Korea,*
U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/KOR/CO/7
(Aug. 2011)..... 7, 11, 15, 17
- U.N. Comm. Elimination of Discrimination
Against Women,
*Concluding Observations of the Committee on
the Elimination of Discrimination Against
Women: Norway,*
U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/NOR/CO/8
(Mar. 23, 2012)..... 7, 17
- U.N. Comm. Elimination of Discrimination
Against Women,
*Concluding Observations of the Committee on
the Elimination of Discrimination Against
Women: Russian Federation,*
U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/USR/CO/7
(Aug. 16, 2010)..... 7, 9, 24
- U.N. Comm. on the Rights of Persons with
Disabilities,
*Concluding observations on the initial report
of Hungary,*
U.N. Doc. CRPD/C/HUN/CO/1
(Oct. 22, 2012)..... 8

U.N. Comm. Rights of Persons with Disabilities, <i>Concluding observations on the initial report of Argentina,</i> U.N. Doc. CRPD/C/ARG/CO/1 (Oct. 8, 2012).....	10, 18, 24
U.N. Comm. Rights of Persons with Disabilities, <i>Concluding observations on the initial report of China,</i> U.N. Doc. CRPD/C/CHN/CO/1 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	17
U.N. Comm. Rights of the Child, <i>Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Rights of the Child: Ethiopia,</i> U.N. Doc. CRC/C/ETH/CO/3 (2006)	13
U.N. Comm. Rights of the Child, <i>Concluding Observations: Ireland,</i> U.N. Doc. CRC/C/IRL/CO/2 (Sept. 29, 2006)	16
U.N. Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities, Art. 4.1, Dec. 13, 2006, 2515 U.N.T.S. 3.....	6
U.N. Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities, Art. 4.5, Dec. 13, 2006, 2515 U.N.T.S. 3.....	6
U.N. Convention on the Rights of the Child, Art. 4, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3.....	6

U.N. Human Rights Comm., <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Japan</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/JPN/CO/5 (Dec. 18, 2008)	10
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, Art. 27, Jan. 27, 1980, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	20
